

20 January 2023

Marcin Betkier Chair, Privacy Foundation New Zealand marcin.betkier@vuw.ac.nz

Our ref: OIA 101913

Tēnā koe Marcin

Official Information Act request: Submissions about broadening the Privacy Act 2020

Thank you for your email of 29 December 2022, requesting, under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act), information relating to the submissions about broadening the Privacy Act 2020. Specifically, you requested:

On behalf of the Privacy Foundation New Zealand, I would like to kindly ask you to release the submissions to your consultation of broadening the Privacy Act 2020 notification rules.

I have appended to this letter a list of documents that fall within the scope of your request. Copies of the documents are enclosed.

Some information has been withheld under the following provision of the Act:

section 9(2)(a) to protect privacy of natural persons.

I am satisfied there are no other public interest considerations that render it desirable to make the information withheld under section 9 available at this time.

Please note that this response, with your personal details removed, may be published on the Ministry website at: justice.govt.nz/about/official-information-act-requests/oia-responses/.

If you are not satisfied with my response, you have the right to complain to the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the Act. The Ombudsman may be contacted by email at info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or by phone at 0800 802 602.

Nāku noa, nā

Kathy Brightwell

General Manager, Civil & Constitutional

Documents for release

Number	Title	Comment
1	ACC – Submission on proposed changes to the notification requirements under the Privacy Act 2020	Released in full
2	ADLS – Possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	,
3	Allen-Baines – Re: Privacy Feedback	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a)
4	AWS – Re: AWS comments on possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	
5	AREINZ – Proposed changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	
6	Richard Best Law – Response to Ministry engagement on possible changes to the Privacy Act's notification obligations	
7	BDO – Our Submission on the Proposed Changes to Notification Rules under the Privacy Act 2020	
8	BNZ – BNZ's Submission to Possible Changes to Notification Rules Under the Privacy Act 2020	
9	Bonnevie – Feedback on the Possible Changes to Notification Rules Under the Privacy Act 2020	Released in full
10	Centrix – Possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020 Centrix Group Limited (Centrix) Submission	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a)
11	Chen – Submission on possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Released in full
12	Chorus – Possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	, Released in full
13	Crockers – Proposed changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a)
14	New Zealand Customs Service – Broadening the Privacy Act's notification rules	Released in full
15	Data Insight – Feedback on changes to Privacy Act 2020	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a)
16	Paul Davies Law – Feedback	
17	Property Brokers – Feedback submission regarding third party authorization	

18	Dentons Kensington Swan – Feedback – Possible changes to the notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a)
19	Department of Internal Affairs – Feedback - possible changes to notification rules under Privacy Act 2020	
20	Ministry of Education – Ministry of Education submission to the Ministry of Justice on the proposed changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Released in full
21	Equifax – RE: Possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	
22	Financial Services Federation – Re: Broadening the notification requirements under the Privacy Act 2020	
23	Harcourts – Submission on changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a)
24	ICNZ – Submission on Broadening the Privacy Act's notification rules	y .
25	IR – Inland Revenue submission in response to the Ministry of Justice consultation on the broadening of the Privacy Act's notification obligations	Released in full
26	Feedback on your Privacy engagement document	,
27	New Zealand Marketing Association – Observations on the possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a)
28	MBIE – Submission in response to the Ministry of Justice's consultation on possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Released in full
29	MSD – Ministry of Social Development Response - Introduction	
30	NZ Realtors Network Ltd – Submission: Possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a)
31	NZBA – Engagement Document: Possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Released in full
32	NZSIS – RE: Privacy Act changes	-
33	NZT – Proposed changes to the Privacy Act 2020	-
34	Ombudsman – Consultation on indirect collection of personal information by third parties	-

35	OT – Oranga Tamariki—Ministry for Children feedback on proposed changes to notification rules under Privacy Act 2020	Released in full
36	Plasier – Subject: Privacy act notification rules	Some information withheld
37	Atamira Platform Trust – Feedback on the possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	under s9(2)(a)
38	Privacy Commissioner – Submission in response to the Ministry of Justice consultation on the broadening of the Privacy Act's notification obligations	Released in full
39	Privacy Foundation NZ - Submission on Proposed Amendments to the Privacy Act	-
40	Property Brokers – Proposed changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020, Submission in support of REINZ submission	
41	RayWhite – Proposed changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a)
42	REINZ – REINZ Submissions: Proposed changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	
43	Restaurant Association of New Zealand – Submission Broadening the Privacy Act's notification rules	
44	Proposed changes to the notification requirements in the Privacy Act 2020	Released in full
45	Dr Paul Roth – Privacy Act Notification Submission	c
46	Monarch Real Estate Limited – Proposed Changes To Notification Rules Under Privacy Act 2020	
47	REINZ Ambassador South Auckland – Privacy Act Engagement	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a)
48	RayWhite Greerton – Possible Changes to Notification Rules Under the Privacy Act 2020	
49	Spark – Possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Released in full
50	Stewart – Possible changes to notification rules under the Privacy Act 2020	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a)
51	Te Whatu Ora – Proposed changes to notification rules under Privacy Act 2020	Released in full
52	Thom – MOJ submission	

53	Unity – Unity Submission - Broadening the Privacy Act's Notification Rules	Some information withheld under s9(2)(a) of the Act
54	University of Canterbury – Broadening the Privacy Act's notification rules - Submission	Released in full
55	Draft submission for broadening of notification requirements of the Privacy Act	Transassa III Tall